Rule 4.49C Form 4.68

Liquidator's Progress S 1 92
Report

Pursuant fo Sections 92A and 104A and 1982
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companles

Company Number

6520181

Name of Company

4ME Ventures Ltd

I/ We
Kevin J Heliard, 30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

the liquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/four Progress Report
under secton 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986,

The Progress Repornt covers the period from 08/03/2016 to 07/03/2017

Signed ate OC‘\‘/O")I/(:')_

Grant Thornton \K:&Ll.j V

30 Finsbury Squa
London

B a\\\ T

Software Supplled by Turnkey Computar Technolegy Limited Glasgow
10:03/2017 w62

COMPANIES HOUSE




1.2

Grant Thornton

Our Ref KJH/JMR/HOB/LK.G/M00001/
Your Ref

To the creditots and members

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thomton UKLLP
No 1 Whitshall Riverside
Leeds LS1 4BN

T +44 (0)113 245 5514
F+44 (0)113 246 0828

www.grant-thornton.co.uk

9 March 2017
Dear Sirs

4ME Ventures Ltd - In Liquidation (the Company)

Introduction

1 was appointed joint hquidator of the Company with Stephen Hunt of Guffins by an Ozder

of the High Court of Justice on 8 Match 2013, in place of Mr Costas Morfakis (Morfakis)

who had been appointed liquidator upon the Company's liquidation on 9 December 2011.

On 27 November 2013, Mr Hunt resigned and I remain in office as sole liqudator. In

accordance with section 104A. of the Insolvency Act 1986, I now report on the progress of

the liquidation for the year ended 7 March 2017 and attach —

» Appendix A, an account of my recepts and payments for the year ended 7 March 2017
and also for the whole liquidation to date

» Appendix B, an account of the former liquidator’s receipts and payments for the period of
his office, 9 December 2011 to 7 March 2013.

¢ Appendix C, a statement of the remuneration charged by the liquudator in the pertod from
8 March 2016 to 7 March 2017 and a statement of expenses incurred in the pesiod

* Appendix D, an analysis of time costs as requited by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

s Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' rights to
request additional information from the liquidator (rule 4.49E)

o Appendix F, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' nghts to
challenge the liquidator's remuneration or expenses if excessve (rule 4.131).

I am authorised by the Insolvency Practittoners Association to act as an insolvency
practiioner and I am bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all
professional work relating to an insolvency appointment.

Statutory information
The company's statutory detalls are as follows:

Repistered number 6920181
Registered office 30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU
Chartaced Azcountants

Grant Thormion UK LLP s  Bmited sbilly parnership registarsd in England and Walss: No.OCI0TT4Z Reglalared office. Grant Thomian House, Mellon Gresl, Eueion Square, London NW1 ZEP,
Alal of memibers Is avalkable from our regisered ofice  Grand Thomion UK LLP Is muthorised and egeisied by the Financial Conduct Authordly

Grant Thomion UK LLP s n macber im of Grant Thomion indemaional Lid (GTIL), GTIL and the membae limrs a8 nol & woridwide pacinarship. Services an deliverad by the mamber s, GTIL and
Ptz @t et ek o cmed b roed bty i et o Eryand Bt Frr e rerin grta nr atrteslan . Plesen o ptanifhamion oo 1k for kythar datals,



31

32

33

34

3.5

3.6

3.7

4.2

4.3

Progress report

Assets

I have previously advised that the Company’s Statement of Affairs (SoA) listed tangible assets
with a book value of £15,304, estimated to realise nil. I have investigated the position but dis-
continued my efforts to recover value on commeraal grounds, and made reference to the
circumstances in the bond claim referred to below.

Creditors

The SoA  disclosed no preferential creditors and no claims have been received. There are no
floating charge creditors and therefore no Prescribed Part under Section 176A of the
Insolvency Act 1986.

I have recerved unsecured claims totalling £124,573 68.

Unfortunately there are no funds available for a distribution to be made to creditors. I am
unable to confirm if this posttion may change as a result of the investigations and the bond
claim referred to below.

Investigations

I have investigated the possibility of there betng any potential claims against third parties,
incliding Company officers and the previous office holder, which could be made for the
benefit of the estate. These imnvestgations are on-going but are likely to be concluded 1n the
near future

Bond Claim

It 15 a statutory duty that all practising licensed insolvency practitioners have suitzble
insurance in place to protect the creditors in the event of fraud and dishonesty by the
practitioner This 1s commonly known as a Bond There 1s a requirement that there should be
a specific bond, in relation to the specific assets of each individual case and a general bond 1n
relation to a pracutioners’ whole portfolio of cases

As advised previously, 2 bond claim has been submutted in this case. This may result in
further recoveries, but at present it is too eatly to estimate the likelthood of this occurring. To
date no finding has been made in respect of fraud and dishonesty

Liquidators’ Remuneration and Expenses

At a meeting of creditots held on 9 December 2011 creditors resolved that the liqudator's
remuneration be drawn by reference to the time propetly spent by him and his staff in
attending to matters anising 1n the hiquidation

Axiom Recovery LLP
Creditors authorised Morfakis to draw £5,000 as a Statement of Affairs fee Morfakis drew
this sum 1n full in additton to hquidator's remuneration of £750.

Grant Thornton UK LLP
At a creditors meeting held on 14 August 2014, creditors resolved that the basss of the
liquidator's remuneration be agreed by reference to the time properly given by the hiquidator



4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

P

and his staff 1n attending to mattets atising in the liquidation and that the liquidator be

anthotised to draw such remuneration on account from time to time.

In accotdance with Statemnent of Insolvency Practice (SIP 9), I attach at Appendx C, 2
suminery of my tioe costs, by grade of staff and type of wark. This shows  total time cost to
7 Mazch 2017 of £42,084.85 represented by 174.24 hours at an avetage charge out tate of
£241.53 pet hout against which no fees have been dtawn, Duting the petiod covered by this
report, I have incutred titne costs of £7,597.00 tepresented by 32.75 hours at an average
chatge out rate of £231.97 pet hout. To date, expenses of £84.60 have been drawn in respect

of statutory advertising,

My frms charge out tates are as follows:

2015/2016 201472015 201372014 2012/2013 2011/2012

£ £ £ £

Pattner/Director 515-615  515-615  500-600  480-580
Assoctate Ditector/ 330470  330-470 320455  310-440
Manager
Executives/

165-305  165-305  160-295  155-285
Administrators
Assistants and 156175  155-175  150-170  145-165

£
460-560

300-425

150-275

140-160

Time is charged 1 units of 6 mitutes. Background information regarding the fees of

hqutdato::s can be found at

lip_& Altemattvely I 'Wﬂ[ supply thls m.fozmauon by post on rcqucst

If forther information ot danfication is requited, please contact Holly Batlow on the contact

details below.

Youts faithfolly
for and on behalf of 4ME Ventures Ltd

YA rersri=a

Kevin ] Hellard
Liquidator

Ts 0151 214 6360
B helly.o badow{@uk.gteom

T,




A Abstract of the liquidator’s receipts and payments covering
the period from 8 March 2013 to 7 March 2017

RECEIPTS
Tangible Assets
VAT refund

PAYMENTS
Statutory advertising
VAT recewvable

Balance of funds in hand as at 7 March 2017

Statement of
Affairs
Estimated to
Realise

£

Nil

From Total from
08/03/16 08/03/13
to to
07/03/17 07/03/17
£ £

Ny Nil

N 166 68

Nil 166.68

Nud 84 60

Nl 1692

Nil 101.52

65.16



Summary of the former liquidator’s receipts and payments
covering the period from 9 December 2011 to 7 March 2013

RECEIPTS

Tangible Assets

Funds Recerved Pre-Appointment
Bank Intetest Gross

VAT Control Account

PAYMENTS

Specific Bond

Preparation of Statement of Affairs
Liquidators Fees

Agents/Valuers Fees

VIA Interimn [amiated

HM Revenue & Customs — PAYE/NIC
HM Revenue & Customs — VAT

HM Revenue & Customs — Corporation Tax
Ordinary Share

VAT Receivable

Balance of funds in hand as at 7 March 2013

Statement of From
Affairs 9/12/11
Estimated to to
Realise 07/03/1
: 3

25.00
5,000.00

750 00

58.39

(5,000.00) NIL
(39,506 58) NIL
(10,962.33) NIL
(16,663.98) NIL
(999 00) NIL
1,166 68

700007

NIL




c Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by the liquidator
covering the period from 8 March 2016 to 7 March 2017

Former liquidator's fees
Time costs

Liquidator's fees

Time costs

Expenses

Storage/Courier costs
Agents/valuers® fees
Statutory Advertising
Borderean

Total:

Charged/incursed Cumulative | Of which paid

in period charged/ to

08/03/2016 incurred 07/03/2017
to to
07/03/2017 07/03/2017

£ & £

Nil 750.00 750.00

7,597.00 42,084 85 N

Nil 52 61 Nd

N1 58 39 58.39

Nid 84 60 84.60

Nil 500 30.00

7,597.00 43,035.45 922.99



D SIP9 Information
Transacton peried  0BRX2018 10  O7/032017
Standard Partaer Manager Executive Adminlstiator Total
His £ Awg Hily Hrs» £ Awvg Hily| His E Awp Hriy Hrs £ Avg. Hrty Hrs £ Awvg Hrly
Rate ! Rate Rate Ruate Rata
Adminsirationana| ~ 8% T 25 sas| T WS ER L T EE (oA Bor2 vk ~ 3FEES 223
Planning I
T —— - = — R D 1] g - — = e 1 s IR SEE s
W | e el - [ [ . aeane awe -
:
Tivestigations [0 T T 7 TT TS TINER 20 mtoT TR e B0 BES  AHBE0 7538,
e e S .. R . N - .. - e e
Realisation of - - - ° " o N
Acsetn .
e —— -—a . - -4 - —— . m e - _——— -
Tazatlon 7= s 330 7 5] o) oS 5 528
Y - - - P - .
Tradlng .
Towim ~ T T ©§ 3 838 e T 4iS 330 T OTEY M2oTEe0 wsBTe| IATS FEET 23107
—— ——— —_—— p— — aa - e — - - ———— ___.1 - —_— -
Total fees billed to date (Time) " £
Transaction period 0803201310 0732017
Standaid P artoer Managar Bxacutive Administratar Total
Hix} £ Avg Hrs £ aAvg Wry Hrs £ Avg Hrly Hrs £ Avg Hry Hes E Avp Hity
! Hrty Rate Rate Rate Ratw
Rale
Rdminkstration TTTTIOS TTEEGS Sermd] T T wa . TEESISG wmag| T T T WS x| T TB2as G005 w50 T BASd  WA0rAS THA5)
and Plantlng *
N
U [ . e e . - . [
Craditors 545 218 frid 3 an Bas7 945 2502 274.20]
Hiatus perind R e - PRI - - = am - - —_—- -
Thuestigations | T T TTwa T T 43 a0 ] a5 areel” THAS T As5AS wos &N TERGS 20057
Funslona - - T T T T T I e " @@l T 5
Heatisation of . TS agas|” " 7oz T = EN D T T s -~ % 307 4%
Asseta
Tamtlan R B B [T sosf C O3 o wmo| T 781 ims e T T5 T 27 21124
‘nl_alng - ro ) i " .
Total [ T wosl Z35se serod|T  FIE TZWE aamas] TFed TiadT a0 238 9305 23005 15202 T TTEZ7 4Zi04 85 24153

Total fees hilled to date (Time) ' £

Activity

Examples of work

Administration
and planning

Administrative setup, wpying andfiling previous officeholder’s papers Case reviews,
annual reports and appendicies Treasury statutory reviews.

Investigations

Reviewing previous office hold ers records and preparing strategy note Sending enguiry
letters to varlous parties

Realisations of
assets

Enquines as topotential recovernies forthe benefit of creditors

Creditors

Updating aeditors detalls and responding to aeditor enquiries.




An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to
creditors’ rights to request additional information from the
liquidator

Rule 4 49E edited for application to a progress report in a creditors' voluntary liquidation

@

2
G)

@

®)

If

(a)  within the period mentioned in pazagraph (2)
() asecured creditor, or
() an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the

unsecured creditors (tncluding the creditor 1n question), or

(b)  wath the permission of the court npon an application made within the pedod
mentioned in paragraph (2), any unsecured creditor
makes a request in wruting to the liquidator for further mformation about
remuneration or expenses set out in the progress report, the liquidator must,
within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (3) except to the
extent that the request 15 in respect of a matter which was previously included in
a progress report.

The period referred to 1n paragraph (1)(a) 1s 21 days of receipt of the progress report.

The hiquidator complies wath this paragraph by esther -
(2) providing all of the information asked for, or
(b)  so far as the liquidator considers that
(i} the time or cost of preparation of the mformation would be excessive, or
() disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
liquidation or might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any
petson, or
(ui) the liquidator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the
information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the information

Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further

information, may apply to the court within 21 days of -

{a) the giving by the hiqudator of reasons for not providing all of the information
asked for, or

(b) the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),

and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 4.131(1B) by such
further pertod as the court thinks just.



F

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to
creditors’ rights to challenge the liquidator's remuneration or
expenses if excessive

Rule 4.131

)

14

(1B)

@

&)

)

®)

Any secured creditor, or any unsecuted creditor with either the concurrence of at least
10% in value of the creditors (including that creditor) or the permussion of the court,
may apply to the court for one or more of the orders 1n paragraph (4).

Application by a creditor may be made on the grounds that -

(a)  the remuneration charged by the liquidator,

(b) the basis fixed for the hquidator's remuneration under Rule 4.127, or

(¢)  expenses mncurred by the liqudator,

is or are, 1n all the circumstances, excessive or, in the case of an application under sub-

paragraph (b), inappropriate

The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4.49E(5), be made
no later than 8 weeks (ot 1n a case falling within Rule 4.108, 4 weeks) after receipt by
the applicant of the progress report or the draft report under Rule 4.49D, which first
reports the charging of the remuneration or the incutnng of the expenses in question
("the relevant report™).

The court may, if 1t thinks that no cause is shown for a reduction, disrmuss the
application; but it shall not do so unless the applicant has had an opportunity to attend
the court for a hearing, of which he has been given at least 5 business days' notice, but
which 1s without notice to any other party.

If the application 1s not dismissed under this paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for
it to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the liquidator a notice
stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence
which the applicant intends to adduce in support of 1t.

If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of

the following orders -

(2) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the liqudator was entitled
to charge

(b) an order fixing the basts of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

(c)  an order changing the basis of remuneration

(d) 2o order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated
as not being expenses of the liquidation

()  an oxder that the liquidator or the liquudator’s personal reptesentative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of
the excess as the court may speafy

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just; but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

ot (¢} may be made only 1n respect of penods after the period covered by the relevant

report.

Unless the court orders otherwase, the costs of the application shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the liqudation.



Liquidator’s ref : KJH/JMR/HOB/LKG/M00001/7
Claimant’s ref -
4ME Ventures Ltd - In Liquidation

Creditor’s Claim Form

Name and address of creditor

Amount claimed m the hiquidation:{

Particulars of any security held

Value of secudty [

Signature

Name and position of signatory
(if not personally the creditor):

Telephone

E-mail:

Date:

Please provide appropriate documentation in support of your claim.

If you ate registered for VAT the amount claimed should include VAT even if VAT bad debt
relief has been claimed under the Value Added Tax Act 1994.

Please return this form when you have completed 1t to:

Kewin ] Hellard

Grant Thornton UK LLP
No 1 Whatehall Riverside
Leeds

1.51 4BN



